

STATE PLAN AMENDMENT PROSPECTIVE PAYMENT REIMBURSEMENT

A. General Applicability

1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this State Plan, reimbursement to all Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) and Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) for the types of services described in this Amendment will be made as set forth below. *This* Amendment will apply to Medi-Cal Services furnished to Medi-Cal beneficiaries for purposes of implementing Section 1902(bb) of the Social Security Act (the Act).
2. Under the California Section 1115 Medicaid Demonstration Project for Los Angeles No. 11 W-00076/9 (LA Waiver), specified FQHCs (or "FQHC look alike clinics") received 100 percent cost-based reimbursement under the Special Terms and Conditions of that waiver. Beginning July 1, 2005, FQHCs that received cost-based reimbursement under the LA Waiver will be paid under the methodology described under Section I.
3. Any facility that first qualified as an FQHC or RHC (as defined in Section B) prior to the close of its fiscal year ending in calendar year 2000 was reimbursed through the prospective payment methodology described under Section D, unless, within 30 days of written notification from DHS, the facility elected to be reimbursed under the alternative payment methodology described under **Section E**. If the alternative payment methodology described under Section E was selected by the facility, the initial selection of a payment methodology remained in effect through September 30, 2002.
4. Prior to October 1, 2002, each FQHC and RHC was required to choose a reimbursement method and to inform DHS of its election. The choice was whether its reimbursement rate calculation, which was to serve as the basis for all future Medicare Economic Index (MEI) increases and scope-of-service changes, would be either of the following:
 - (a) The prospective payment reimbursement methodology described under Section D.
 - (b) The alternative payment reimbursement methodology described under Section E.

For purposes of this segment of the State Plan, relating to prospective reimbursement for FQHCs and RHCs, the MEI is the annual percentage increase in costs as defined in Section 1842(i)(3) of the Act for primary care services, defined in Section 1842(i)(4) of the Act. The MEI is published each year in the Federal Register. The base rate selected for purposes of reimbursement under the methodology described under Section D or Section E is inclusive of the MEI increases that applied prior to October 1, 2002, as described under Section O and Section E. An FQHC or RHC that failed to notify OHS of its election of the alternative payment methodology within 30 days of written notification was assigned a reimbursement rate calculated using the prospective payment methodology described under Section O.

5. Provider-based entities are defined as the following:

- (a) An FQHC that was provider-based as of July 1, 1998, or that had provider-based status pending on April 22, 1999, and has received Medi-Cal payments based on its provider-based status continuously since that date, was paid under either the prospective payment methodology (Section O) or the alternative payment methodology (Section E), as appropriately adjusted in accordance with its FQHC provider-based status. The term "appropriately adjusted" means that an FQHC's provider-based rate includes the amount of the hospital's total costs allocable to the FQHC. These costs are in addition to those costs directly attributable to the operation of the FQHC site, and do not include inpatient hospital costs that have been, or should have been, included in the hospital cost reports.

If an FQHC receives "FQHC provider-based" designation under Medicare, pursuant to 42 CFR Part 413.65(n), from CMS, the FQHC may apply to OHS for Medi-Cal provider-based FQHC reimbursement status. Upon verification of such status, the FQHC will be paid under the new facility's rate setting methodology (Section J), as appropriately adjusted in accordance with its FQHC provider-based status.

- (b) In accordance with 42 CFR Section 491.3, an RHC that received provider-based designation and RRC certification under Medicare from CMS as a "provider-based RHC", will continue to be paid under either the prospective payment methodology (Section O), or the alternative payment methodology (Section E), as appropriately adjusted in accordance with its RHC provider-based status. The term "appropriately adjusted" in this context means that an RHC's provider-based rate includes the amount of the hospital's shared costs allocable to the RHC. These costs are in addition to those

costs directly attributable to the operation of the RHC site, and do not include inpatient hospital costs that have been, or should have been, included in the hospital cost reports.

If subsequent to the approval of this State Plan Amendment, an RHC receives provider-based designation and RHC certification under Medicare from CMS as a "provider-based RHC", pursuant to 42 CFR Part 413.65, the RHC may apply to DHCS for Medi-Cal provider-based RHC reimbursement status pursuant to 42 CFR Part 491.3. Upon verification of such status, the RHC will be paid under the new facility's rate setting methodology (Section J), as appropriately adjusted in accordance with its RHC provider-based status.

6. An FQHC or RHC may elect to have pharmacy services reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis, utilizing the current fee schedules established for those services. An FQHC or RHC that elects to have pharmacy services reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis will not have its reimbursement rate for those services converted to a fee-for-service basis until the FQHC or RHC completes a scope-of-service rate change request and the adjustment to the prospective payment system reimbursement rate has been completed. An FQHC or RHC that reverses its election under this provision will revert to its prior rate, subject to an increase to account for all MEI increases occurring during the intervening time period adjusted for any increase or decrease associated with an applicable scope-of-service change as provided in Section K.

B. FOHCs and RHCs Eligible for Reimbursement Under This Amendment

FQHCs and RHCs eligible for prospective or alternative payment reimbursement are those defined as a "Federally Qualified Health Center" or "Rural Health Clinic" in Section 1905(1)(2)(B), and Section 1905(1)(1), respectively, of the Act.

C. Services Eligible for Reimbursement Under This Amendment

- I. (a) Services eligible for prospective or alternative payment reimbursement are covered benefits described in Section 1905(a)(2)(C) of the Act that are furnished by an FQHC and services described in Section 1905(a)(2)(B) of the Act that are furnished by an RHC. The services furnished will be reported to DHCS annually, in a format prescribed by DHCS.

- (b) Optional services that are furnished by an FQHC and RHC within the scope of subparagraph C.1(a), or any other provision of this State Plan, are covered only to the extent that they are identified in the State Plan segments titled, "Limitations on Attachment 3.1-A" and "Limitations on Attachment 3.1-B" on pages 3 through 3e, effective July 1, 2016.
- (c) Medi-Cal services that are furnished by an FQHC or RHC, and that are out of the scope of subparagraph C.1(a), are paid under the associated benefit where the approved services are covered in State Plan segments titled, "Limitations on Attachment 3.1-A" and "Limitations on Attachment 3.1-B." Such services are ineligible for PPS reimbursement and are reimbursed through the Fee-For-Service (FFS) delivery system in this State Plan. These services included, but are not limited, to the below:
 - (i) Certified Wellness Coach.

2. Effective January 1, 2025, a "visit" for purposes of reimbursing FQHC or RHC services includes any of the following:

- a. A face-to-face encounter or an interaction using synchronous audio-only or asynchronous modality, between an FQHC or RHC patient and one of the following practitioners hereafter referred to as a "health professional," to the extent the services are reimbursable as covered benefits under C.1(a). Associates must be under the supervision of a licensed mental health professional, in accordance with their scope of practice and applicable state laws:
 - i. Doctor of Medicine or Osteopathy.
 - ii. Doctor of Podiatry.
 - iii. Doctor of Optometry.
 - iv. Doctor of Dental Surgery Dentist.
 - v. Chiropractor.
 - vi. Acupuncturist.
 - vii. Resident in a teaching health center graduate medical education program.
 - viii. Clinical Psychologist.
 - ix. Licensed Clinical Social Worker.
 - x. Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist.
 - xi. Licensed Professional Clinical Counselor.
 - xi. Associate Clinical Social Worker.
 - xii. Associate Marriage and Family Therapist.
 - xiii. Associate Professional Clinical Counselor.
 - xiv. Psychological associate.
 - xv. Physician assistant.
 - xvi. Nurse practitioner.
 - xvii. Certified nurse midwife.
 - xviii. Registered dental hygienist or registered dental hygienist in

alternative practice.

- xix. Visiting nurse as defined in Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 405.2416.
- b. Comprehensive perinatal services, when provided by a comprehensive perinatal service practitioner.

3. Encounters with more than one health professional and multiple encounters with the same health professional that take place on the same day and at a single location constitute a single visit. More than one visit may be counted on the same day (which may be at a different location) in either of the following situations:
 - (a) When the clinic patient, after the first visit, suffers illness or injury requiring another diagnosis or treatment, two visits may be counted.
 - (b) The clinic patient has a face-to-face encounter with a dentist and then also has a face-to-face encounter with any one of the following providers: physician (as defined in subparagraphs C.2(a)(i)-(iv)), physician assistant, nurse practitioner, certified nurse midwife, clinical psychologist, licensed clinical social worker, visiting nurse, or a comprehensive perinatal services practitioner.

D. Prospective Payment Reimbursement

An FQHC or RHC that does not elect the alternative payment reimbursement methodology under Section E will receive reimbursement under the following prospective payment reimbursement methodology provisions:

1. On July 1, 2001, DHS implemented a prospective payment reimbursement methodology on a phased-in basis. Each FQHC or RHC receives payment in an amount calculated using the methodology described under paragraphs D.2 and D.4 effective the first day of the fiscal year on or after July 1, 2001. For the period January 1, 2001, until the payment methodology described in this Section D became effective for a particular facility, each FQHC or RHC was paid in accordance with Section H.
2. (a) Beginning on January 1, 2001, the prospective payment reimbursement rate for an FQHC or RHC was equal to 100 percent of the average reported cost-based reimbursement rate per visit for fiscal years 1999 and 2000 for the FQHC or the RHC, as determined in accordance with cost reimbursement principles for allowable costs explained in 42 CFR Part 413, as well as, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. For each FQHC or

RHC, the prospective payment reimbursement rate for the first fiscal year was calculated by adding the visit rate for fiscal years 1999 and 2000, and then dividing the total by two.

- (b) If the cost per visit for the period(s) used to establish the prospective payment reimbursement rate in subparagraph b.2(a) was calculated using a visit definition that does not conform to Section C, the FQHC or RHC must submit a revised visit count and supporting documentation that conforms with Section C. The FQHC or RHC must supply the revised visit count with supporting documentation and certify to its authenticity within 90 days after the date written instructions are issued by DHS. DHS must review the revised visit count and supporting documentation supplied by the FQHC or RHC to determine whether a rate adjustment was necessary. This subparagraph D.2(b) was applicable to either a FQHC or a RHC that established its PPS reimbursement rate for fiscal years 1999 and 2000 exclusively.
3. Services provided at intermittent service sites or mobile facilities that are affiliated with an FQHC or RHC are reimbursed at the rate established for the affiliated FQHC or RHC. For purposes of this paragraph, a facility is affiliated with an FQHC or RHC when the facility is owned or operated by the same entity and licensed or enrolled as a Medi-Cal provider.
4. Effective October 1st of each year, for services furnished on and after that date, DHS will adjust the rates established under paragraph D.2 by the percentage increase in the MEI applicable to primary care services (as defined in Section 1842(i)(4) of the Act) as published in the Federal Register for that calendar year.
5. DHS will notify each FQHC and RHC of the effect of the annual MEI adjustment.

E. Alternative Payment Methodology Using the Reported Cost-Based Rate for the Fiscal Year Ending in Calendar Year 2000

An FQHC or RHC that elected the alternative payment methodology under this Section E receives reimbursement under the following provisions:

1. Each FQHC and RHC that elected to receive payment in an amount calculated using the alternative payment methodology described in this Section E, the rate was effective the first day of the fiscal year that began on or after January 1, 2001. For the period January 1, 2001, until the payment methodology described in this Section E became effective for the

particular facility, the FQHC or RHC was paid in accordance with Section H.

- (a) Payments made to each FQHC or RHC in accordance with the alternative payment reimbursement methodology set forth in this Section E will be an amount (calculated on a per-visit basis) that is, equal to its reported cost-based rate (based on allowable costs) for the particular facility's fiscal year ending in calendar year 2000, increased by the percentage increase in the MEI. OHS determines all rates in accordance with cost reimbursement principles in 42 CFR Part 413, and with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles..
- (b)
 - (i) Each participating FQHC's or RHC's reported cost-based reimbursement rate (calculated on a per-visit basis) for the particular facility's fiscal year ending in calendar year 2000 serves as its prospective payment reimbursement rate under the alternative payment reimbursement methodology.
 - (ii) If the cost per visit for the period used to establish the alternative payment methodology rate in subparagraph E. 1(b)(i) was calculated using a visit definition that does not conform with Section C, the FQHC or RHC must submit a revised visit count and supporting documentation that conforms with Section C. The FQHC or RHC must supply the revised visit count with supporting documentation and certification of accuracy within 90 days after the date written instructions are issued by DHS. DHS must review the revised visit count and supporting documentation supplied by the FQHC or RHC in determining if a rate adjustment was necessary. Subparagraph E.1(b)(ii) was applicable to either a FQHC or a RHC that established its PPS reimbursement rate for fiscal years 1999 and 2000 exclusively.
- (c) As described in more detail below, the prospective payment reimbursement rate is increased by the percentage increase in the MEI applicable to primary care services, defined in Section 1842(i)(4) of the Act, for the particular calendar year as published in **the Federal Register**.
- (d) Beginning July 1, 2001 and thereafter, the MEI increase is applicable to the period starting with the mid-point of each FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year through the mid-point of the rate periods (January 1, 2001 through June 30, 2001 and July 1, 2001 through September 30, 2002).

For example, if a FQHC or RHC had a June 30th fiscal year end, the period determining the first MEI increase was December 31, 1999 (the FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year mid-point) through April 1, 2001 (the midpoint for the rate period January 1, 2001 through June 30, 2001). The period determining the second MEI increase was April 1, 2001 through February 15, 2002 (the midpoint for the rate period July 1, 2001 through September 30, 2002). If a FQHC or a RHC has a December 31st fiscal year end, the period determining the first MEI increase was June 30, 2000 through April 1, 2001. As in the previous example, the period determining the second MEI increase was April 1, 2001 through February 15, 2002.

(e) In accordance with Section 1902(bb)(6)(B) of the Act, in order for an FQHC or RHC to receive the rate of payment under the alternative payment methodology, the rate must be no less than the rate calculated using the methodology described in Section D.

2. Services provided at intermittent service sites that are affiliated with an FQHC or RHC that operate less than 20 hours per week or in mobile facilities are reimbursed at the rate established for the affiliated FQHC or RHC. For purposes of this paragraph, a facility is affiliated with an FQHC or RHC when it is owned or operated by the same entity and is licensed or enrolled as a Medi-Cal provider.
3. Beginning October 1, 2002, and each October 1st thereafter, for services furnished on and after October 1, 2002, DHS will adjust the rates established under paragraph E.1, by the percentage increase in the MEI (as specified in subparagraph E.1(c), above).

F. Alternative Payment Methodology for an Existing FQHC or RHC that Relocates

1. An existing FQHC or RHC that relocates may elect to have its prospective payment reimbursement rate re-determined. DHS will establish a rate {calculated on a per-visit basis) that is equal to either of the following (as selected by the FQHC or RHC):
 - (a) The average of the rates established for three comparable FQHCs or RHCs, as verified by DHS from information submitted as required under paragraph J.2. The prospective payment reimbursement rate established under this subparagraph is subject to the annual MEI increases as described in paragraph D.4.
 - (b) Reimbursement at 100 percent of the projected allowable costs of the facility for furnishing services in the facility's first full fiscal

year of the facility's operation at the newly relocated site. The projected allowable costs for the first fiscal year will be cost settled and the prospective payment reimbursement rate will be based on actual cost per visit. The prospective payment reimbursement rate, so established, will apply retrospectively to all services provided at the new site. After the facility's first fiscal year of operations at the new site, the prospective payment reimbursement rate established under this subparagraph, which is based on the projected allowable costs, will be subject to the annual MEI increases described in paragraph D.4.

2. A rate established for an existing FQHC or RHC under this Section F is effective for visits occurring at the new facility.

G. Payment Methodology for Extraordinary Circumstances

1. Supplemental payments, in proportion to the Medi-Cal services provided by the facility, may be established in accordance with this Amendment to reflect the net realized additional costs (as approved by OHS), not otherwise reimbursed by other sources, incurred as a result of extraordinary circumstances attributed to any of the following:
 - (a) Acts of nature (e.g., flood, earthquake, lightning, or storms).
 - (b) Acts of terrorism.
 - (c) Acts of war.
 - (d) Riots.
 - (e) Changes in applicable requirements in the Health and Safety Code.
 - (f) Changes in applicable licensing requirements.
 - (g) Changes in state or federal laws or regulations applicable to FQHCs or RHCs.
2. The supplemental payment provided for in this Section G will apply only to the extent, and only for the period of time, that the additional costs for the event specified in paragraph G.1 are reimbursable under federal Medicaid law and regulations governing claims for federal financial participation.
3. Where applicable, the supplemental payment provided in this Section G will be governed by cost reimbursement principles identified in 42 CFR

Part 413, and to the extent not governed by Part 413, by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

4. A request for supplemental payment will be accepted by DHS at any time in the prospective payment rate year. A request will be submitted for each affected year. A written request under this Section G must be made to DHS for its consideration and must include differences in costs and visits, if applicable, associated with operations before and after the event specified in paragraph G. 1. Documentation in a manner and form specified by DHS showing the cost implications must be submitted. A supplemental payment will not be paid unless the cost impact will be material and significant (two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000) or 1.0 percent of an FQHC's or RHC's total costs, whichever is less).
5. DHS will decide whether a request for supplemental payment will be granted, and the amount of such payment. Amounts granted for supplemental payment requests will be paid as lump-sum amounts for those years and not as revised PPS rates. The FQHC or RHC must repay the unspent portion of the supplemental payment to OHS if it does not expend the full amount of the supplemental payment to meet costs associated with the catastrophic event.
6. The supplemental payment provided in this Section G is independent of a rate adjustment resulting from a scope-of-service change in accordance with Section K and will only be made for a qualifying event as described in this Section G. Costs eligible for a supplemental payment under this Section will be proportionate to the Medi-Cal services provided by the facility, determined utilizing a cost report format as specified by DHS, and will not include payment for any costs recovered as scope-of-service rate change(s) under Section K.
7. When determining eligibility for a supplemental payment, the FQHC or the RHC must show that its PPS rate is not sufficient to cover the costs associated with the extraordinary circumstance. If the PPS rate is sufficient to cover the costs associated with the events specified in paragraph G. 1, or the PPS rate was adjusted to compensate the events specified in paragraph G.1, then no supplemental payment will be made.

H. Alternative Payment Methodology for Retroactive Reimbursement

- I. For the period January 1, 2001, until the date that a particular FQHC or RHC begins to receive payment pursuant to the methodology set forth in Section D or Section E, such FQHC or RHC may elect to retroactively receive reimbursement under Section D or Section E, or to decline such reimbursement. An FQHC or RHC that fails to make an election within 30 days of written notification from DHS will receive retroactive payment

to January 1, 2001, under the prospective payment methodology described under Section D.

2. An FQHC or RHC that elected in writing to decline retroactive reimbursement under both Section D and Section E may continue to be paid under the cost-based reimbursement methodology as in effect prior to BIPA 2000 until payments under Section D or Section E take effect, subject to the requirements of Section 1902(bb)(6) of the Act, and to cost reconciliation when appropriate.

I. Alternative Payment Methodology for FOHCs Participating Under the LA Waiver

1. The LA Waiver expired on July 1, 2005. FQHCs participating in the LA Waiver that were established as an FQHC (as defined in Section B) prior to 1999 and elected to remain under cost-based reimbursement must convert to a prospective payment system reimbursement rate, effective July 1, 2005. FQHCs as described above must choose one of the following options for calculating their prospective payment system reimbursement rate:
 - (a) Utilize the average of their "as reported" FY 1999 and FY 2000 cost reports, plus adjustments for the annual MEI increases described under paragraphs D.2-5.
 - (b) Utilize only the "as reported" FY 2000 cost report, plus adjustments for annual MEI increases as described under subparagraph E.1(a)-(e) and paragraph E.3.
2. On October 1, 2005 and each October 1st thereafter, DHS will adjust the rate established under subparagraphs I.1(a) or (b) by the applicable percentage increase in the MEI, as specified in paragraph D.4 or paragraph E.3.
3. Clinics participating in the LA Waiver that attained FQHC designation (as defined in Section B) after FY 1999, but prior to the close of their FY 2000 will have their prospective payment system reimbursement rate calculated according to the methodology described in subparagraph I.1(b) above, and will have their prospective payment system reimbursement rate adjusted in accordance with paragraph I.2 above.
4. Clinics participating in the LA Waiver that attained FQHC designation (as defined in Section B) after FY 2000 will have their prospective payment system reimbursement rate calculated based on the first full fiscal year "as audited" cost report adjusted by the applicable MEI increase(s) to bring the prospective payment system reimbursement rate current to July 1,

2005, and will also have their prospective payment system reimbursement rate adjusted in accordance with paragraph 1.2 above.

5. FQHCs that failed to elect an option by June 30, 2005, under either subparagraphs I.1(a) or (b) above, will be assigned the prospective payment system reimbursement rate described in Section I.1(a).
6. FQHCs participating in the LA Waiver that had applicable scope-of-service change(s) prior to July 1, 2005, must submit a scope-of-service change request describing the qualifying event FQHCs must submit a scope-of-service change request no later than July 1, 2006.

J. Rate Setting for New Facilities

1. For the purpose of this Section J, a new facility is an FQHC or RHC (as defined in Section B) that meets all applicable licensing or enrollment requirements, and satisfies any of the following characteristics:
 - (a) First qualifies as an FQHC or RHC after its fiscal year ending on or after calendar year 2000.
 - (b) A new facility at a new location is added to an existing FQHC or RHC and is licensed or enrolled as a Medi-Cal provider.
2. DHS will require that the new facility identify at least three comparable FQHCs or RHCs providing similar services in the same or an adjacent geographic area with similar caseload. If no comparable FQHCs or RHCs are in operation in the same or an adjacent geographic area, the new facility will be required to identify at least three comparable FQHCs or RHCs in a reasonably similar geographic area with respect to relevant social, health care, and economic characteristics. If the facility is unable to identify three comparable FQHCs or RHCs, DHS will identify at least three comparable facilities with respect to relevant social, health care, and economic characteristics.
3. At a new facility's one time election, DHS will establish a rate (calculated on a per visit basis) that meets the requirements of Section 1902(bb)(4) of the Act and that is equal to one of the following:
 - (a) The average of the rates established for the three comparable FQHCs or RHCs, as verified by DHS from information submitted as required under paragraph J.2. The prospective payment reimbursement rate established under this subparagraph will be subject to the annual MEI increases as described in paragraph D.4.

- (b) Reimbursement at 100 percent of the projected allowable costs of the facility for furnishing services in the facility's first full fiscal year of the facility's operation at the new site. The projected allowable costs for the first fiscal year will be cost settled and the prospective payment reimbursement rate will be based on actual cost per visit. The prospective payment reimbursement rate, so established, will apply retrospectively to all services provided at the new site. After the facility's first fiscal year of operations at the new site, the prospective payment reimbursement rate established under this subparagraph, which is based on the projected allowable costs, will be subject to the annual MEI increases described in paragraph 0.4.
- 4. Rate setting for a new facility under Section J shall exclude costs associated with out of scope services that are ineligible for PPS reimbursement, under Section C.1.
- 5. If a new facility does not respond within 30 days of DHCS' request for three comparable FQHCs or RHCs as described in subparagraph J.3(a) or the projected allowable costs as described in subparagraph J.3(b), DHCS will suspend processing of the new facility's request for reimbursement as an FQHC or RHC, until the required information has been provided.
- 6. The effective date for the rate of a new facility under Section J is retroactive to the later of the date that the licensed FQHC or RHC was federally qualified as an FQHC or RHC, or the date a new FQHC or RHC at a new location was added to an existing FQHC or RHC as a licensed or enrolled Medi-Cal provider.
 - (a) An FQHC or RHC may continue billing for Medi-Cal covered benefits on a fee-for-service basis under its existing provider number until it is informed of its new FQHC or RHC provider number. Until its FQHC or RHC provider number is received, a facility must not bill the Medi-Cal program using the FQHC or RHC provider number of another facility. The preceding sentence will not apply to intermittent service sites that are affiliated with an FQHC or RHC and that operate less than 20 hours per week or in mobile facilities.
 - (b) DHCS will reconcile the difference between the fee-for-service payments and the FQHC's or RHC's PPS rate following notification to the provider that its FQHC or RHC

number has been activated.

7. In order to establish comparable FQHCs or RHCs providing similar services, DHCS will require all FQHCs or RHCs to submit to DHCS either of the following:

- (a) Its most recent annual utilization report as submitted to the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development, unless the FQHC or RHC was not required to file an annual utilization report.
- (b) A similar report utilizing a format as specified by DHS applicable to the prior calendar year.

FQHCs or RHCs that have experienced changes in their services or caseload subsequent to the filing of the annual utilization report may submit a completed report in the format used in the prior calendar year. A new FQHC or RHC that has not previously submitted an annual utilization report will submit an annual utilization report or similar report as specified by DHS.

K. Scope-of-Service Rate Adjustments

An FQHC or RHC may apply for an adjustment to its per-visit rate based on a change in the scope-of-services provided by the FQHC or RHC, subject to all of the following:

- I. A change in costs, in and of itself, will not be considered a scope-of-service change unless all of the following apply:
 - (a) The increase or decrease in cost is attributable to an increase or decrease in the scope of the services defined in paragraph C.1.
 - (b) The cost is allowable under Medicare reasonable cost principles set forth in 42 CFR Part 413.
 - (c) The change in the scope-of-services is a change in the type, intensity, duration, or amount of services, or any combination thereof.
 - (d) The net change in the FQHC's or RHC's per-visit rate equals or exceeds 1.75 percent for the affected FQHC or RHC site. For FQHCs or RHCs that filed consolidated cost reports for multiple sites to establish the initial prospective payment reimbursement rate, the 1.75 percent threshold will be applied to the average per-visit rate of all sites for the purposes of calculating the cost associated with a scope-of-service change. "Net change" means the per-visit rate change attributable to the cumulative effect of all increases and decreases for a particular fiscal year.
- 2. Rate changes based on a change in the scope-of-services provided by an FQHC or RHC **will be** evaluated in accordance with Medicare reasonable cost principles, as set forth in 42 CFR Part 413, or its successor. Subject

to the conditions set forth in subparagraphs (a) through (d), inclusive, of paragraph (1), a change in scope-of-service means any of the following:

- (a) The addition of a new FQHC or RHC service (such as adding dental services, another health professional service, or other Medi-Cal covered services that do not require a face-to-face visit with an FQHC or RHC provider, for example, laboratory, x-rays) that is not included in the existing prospective payment system reimbursement rate, or the deletion of an FQHC or RHC service (such as deleting dental services, another health professional service, or other Medi-Cal covered services that do not require a face-to-face visit with an FQHC or RHC provider, for example, laboratory, x-rays) that is included in the existing prospective payment system reimbursement rate.
- (b) A change in service described in paragraph C.1 due to amended regulatory requirements or rules.
- (c) A change in service described in paragraph C.1 resulting from either remodeling an FQHC or RHC, or relocating an FQHC or RHC if it has not elected to be treated **as a** newly qualified clinic under Section F.
- (d) A change in types of services described in paragraph C. 1 due to a change in applicable technology and medical practice utilized by the center or clinic.
- (e) An increase in the intensity of a service described in paragraph C.1 attributable to changes in the types of patients served, including, but not limited to, populations with HIV or AIDS, or other chronic diseases, or homeless, elderly, migrant, or other special populations.
- (f) Changes in any of the services described in paragraph C.1, or in the provider mix of an FQHC or RHC or one of its sites.
- (g) Changes in operating costs attributable to capital expenditures associated with a modification of the scope of any of the services described in paragraph C. 1, including new or expanded service facilities, regulatory compliance, or changes in technology or medical practices at the center or clinic.
- (h) Costs incurred by an FQHC or RHC for indirect medical education adjustments and any direct graduate medical education payment necessary for providing teaching services to interns and residents

at the FQHC or RHC that are associated with a modification of the scope of any of the services described in paragraph C. 1.

- (i) A change in the scope of a project approved by HRSA where the change impacts a covered service described in paragraph C. 1.
3. An FQHC or RHC may submit a request for scope-of-service changes once per fiscal year, within 150 days of the beginning of the FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year following the year in which the change occurred. Any approved increase or decrease in the provider's rate will be retroactive to the beginning of the FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year in which the request is submitted.
4. An FQHC or RHC must submit a scope-of-service rate change request within 150 days of the beginning of any FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year occurring after the effective date of this Section K if, during the FQHC's or RHC's prior fiscal year, the FQHC or RHC experienced a decrease in the scope-of-services provided that the FQHC or RHC either knew or should have known would have resulted in a significantly lower per-visit rate. If any FQHC or RHC discontinues providing onsite pharmacy or dental services, it must submit a scope-of-service rate change request within 150 days of the beginning of the fiscal year following the year in which the change occurred. As used in this paragraph, "significantly lower" means an average per-visit rate decrease in excess of 2.5 percent.
5. Scope-of-service rate changes under this section shall exclude costs associated with out of scope services that are ineligible for PPS reimbursement, under Section C.1.
6. Notwithstanding paragraph K.4, if the approved scope-of-service change or changes were initially implemented on or after the first day of an FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year ending in calendar year 2001, but before the adoption and issuance of written instructions for applying for a scope-of-service change, the adjusted reimbursement rate for that scope-of-service change will be made retroactive to the date the scope-of-service change was initially implemented. Scope-of-service changes under this paragraph must be submitted within 150 days after the adoption and issuance of the written instructions by DHCS.
7. The reimbursement rate for scope-of-service changes implemented within the FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year ending in calendar year 2004 and

8. subsequent fiscal years will be calculated as follows:
 - (a) If DCHS determines that documentation submitted by the FQHC or RHC accurately reflects the cost per-visit rate calculation for that particular year, DHCS will subtract the current PPS per-visit rate from the newly calculated per-visit rate for that particular year. The "current PPS per-visit rate" means the PPS per-visit rate in effect on the last day of the reporting period during which the scope-of-service change occurred.

- (b) The difference computed as in 6(a), between the newly calculated cost per-visit rate and the current PPS per-visit rate, is then multiplied by an 80 percent adjustment factor to arrive at an amount that is to be considered applicable to a scope-of-service adjustment for that year.
- (c) That 80 percent adjustment amount is then added to the current PPS rate and the newly established rate becomes the newly adjusted PPS reimbursement rate, effective the first day following the fiscal year end that the FQHC or RHC submitted the documentation for the scope-of-service change. For example, a FQHC or RHC has a:
 - (i) Newly established per-visit rate of \$115.00,
 - (ii) Current PPS per-visit rate of \$95.00,
 - (iii) July 1, 2003, to June 30, 2004, fiscal year and a
 - (iv) Scope-of-service change date of February 15, 2004.

The newly established PPS rate is calculated and effective as follows:

- (v) \$20.00 is the difference between the newly established per-visit rate (\$115.00) and the current PPS rate (\$95.00),
- (vi) \$16.00 is the 80 percent adjustment amount ($\$20.00 \times 80$ percent),
- (vii) \$111.00 is the newly established PPS rate ($\$95.00 + \16.00),
- (viii) July 1, 2004, is the date the \$111.00 rate becomes effective.
- (ix) The MEI will be applied to the PPS rate established in calendar year 2004 and subsequent fiscal years on the first day of October that is not within the particular FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year. For any FQHC or RHC that has a July 1, 2003, to June 30, 2004, fiscal year (as described in the example above), October 1, 2004, is the date of the MEI, which will be applied to the July 1, 2004, established PPS rate. For any FQHC or RHC that has a January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004, fiscal year, October 1, 2005, is the

date the MEI will be applied to the January 1, 2005,
established PPS rate.

(d) For scope-of-service changes implemented between the first day of an FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year ending in calendar year 2001 and the last day of the FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year ending in calendar year 2003, the reimbursement rate will be calculated by taking the difference between the newly established per-visit rate and the initial PPS rate, then multiplying the difference by 80 percent for either two or three periods, depending on when the scope-of-service change occurred and when the cost report is filed. For example, an FQHC or RHC has a:

- (i) Newly established per-visit rate of \$120.00,
- (ii) Initial PPS rate of \$95.00,
- (iii) July 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003, fiscal year, and
- (iv) Scope-of-service change date of February 15, 2001.

Then the retroactive PPS rate for the fiscal years in question is calculated and becomes effective as follows:

- (v) \$25.00 is the difference between the newly established per-visit rate (\$120.00) and the initial PPS rate (\$95.00),
- (vi) \$20.00 is the 80 percent adjustment amount ($\$25.00 \times 80\%$) for the July 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003, period, is added to the initial PPS rate for a PPS rate of \$115.00 ($\$95.00 + \20.00), and is effective July 1, 2002, to September 30, 2003,
- (vii) \$16.00 is the 80 percent adjustment factor ($\$20.00 \times 80\%$) for the July 1, 2001, to June 30, 2002, period, is added to the initial PPS rate for a PPS rate of \$111.00 ($\$95.00 + \16.00), and is effective July 1, 2001, to June 30, 2002,
- (viii) \$12.80 is the 80 percent adjustment amount ($\$16.00 \times 80\%$) for the January 1, 2001, to June 30, 2001, period, is added to the initial PPS rate for a PPS rate of \$107.80 ($\$95.00 + \12.80), and is effective February 15, 2001, to June 30, 2001.
- (ix) The MEI will be applied to the PPS rate established in calendar 2003 on the first day of October that is not within

the particular FQHC's or RHC's 2003 fiscal year. For any FQHC or RHC that has a July 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003, fiscal year (as described in the example above), October 1, 2003, is the date of the MEI, which will be applied to the July 1, 2002, to September 30, 2003, established PPS rate. For any FQHC or RHC that has a January 1, 2003, to December 31, 2003, fiscal year, October 1, 2004, is the date the MEI will be applied to the January 1, 2003, established PPS rate.

7. A written request under Section K must be made to DHS and include differences in costs and visits, if applicable, associated with scope-of-service change(s), utilizing a cost report format as specified by DHS. Costs must not be reported twice for duplicate reimbursement. Costs arising from extraordinary circumstances and for which the FQHC or RHC has either been reimbursed or for which supplemental reimbursement is pending under Section G will not be reimbursable as a scope-of-service rate change under either Sections F or K.
8. Rate adjustments for scope-of-service changes under this Section K for an FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year ending in 2004, were deemed to have been filed in a timely manner so long as they were filed within 90 days following the end of the 150 day timeframe applicable to retroactive scope-of-service changes occurring from January 1, 2001, to the end of an FQHC's or RHC's 2003 fiscal year or the date the scope-of-service forms are received, whichever is later.
9. Notwithstanding paragraphs (1) and (2) in this Section, if an FQHC's or RHC's PPS rate included the cost of Marriage and Family Therapist (MFT) services prior to January 1, 2018, the FQHC or RHC shall apply for an adjustment to its PPS rate by utilizing the change in scope of services request forms to determine the FQHC's or RHC's rate before billing encounters with MFTs as a separately reimbursable PPS visit. The FQHC or RHC must apply for an adjustment within 150 days following the FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year end. The rate adjustment request must include one full fiscal year (12 months) of MFT costs and visits. Rate changes are based on an FQHC's or RHC's application for a rate adjustment, and DHCS's reconciliation of costs and visits shall be evaluated in accordance with Medicare's reasonable cost principles, as set forth in Part 413 (commencing with Section 413.1) of Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, or its successor.

L. Administration of Managed Care Contracts

1. Where an FQHC or RHC furnishes services pursuant to a contract

with a managed care entity (MCE) (as defined in Section 1932(a)(1)(B) of the Act), DHS will make supplemental payments to the extent required by Section 1902(bb)(5) of the Act.

2. Supplemental payments made pursuant to paragraph L.1. will be governed by the provisions of subparagraph (a) through (d), below.
 - (a) FQHCs and RHCs that provide services under a contract with a MCE will receive, at least quarterly, state supplemental payments for such services that are an estimate of the difference between the payments the FQHC or RHC receives from MCEs and the payments the FQHC or RHC would have received under the PPS and/or APM methodology described in this Attachment.

- (b) At the end of each FQHC's or RHC's fiscal year, the total amount of supplemental and MCE payments received by the FQHC or RHC will be reviewed against the amount that the actual number of visits provided under the FQHC's or RHC's contract with MCEs would have yielded under the PPS and/or APM methodology described in this Attachment.
 - (c) If the amount calculated using the PPS and/or APM methodology described in this Attachment exceeds the total amount of supplemental and MCE payments, the FQHC or RHC will be paid the difference between the PPS and/or APM amount calculated using the actual number of visits, and the total amount of supplemental and MCE payments received by the FQHC or RHC.
 - (d) If the amount calculated using the PPS and/or APM methodology described in this Attachment is less than the total amount of supplemental and MCE payments, the FQHC or RHC will refund the difference between the amount calculated using the PPS and/or APM methodology described in this Attachment and the total amount of supplemental and MCE payments received by the FQHC or RHC.
- 3. Payments made to any FQHC or RHC for FQHC or RHC services under managed care contracts, as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Section L, will exclude any financial incentive payments to the FQHC or RHC that are required by federal law to be excluded from the calculation described in paragraph L.2.
 - 4. Payments made to any FQHC or RHC under managed care contracts, as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Section L, for out of scope services that are ineligible for PPS reimbursement, under Section C.1, shall be excluded from the calculation described in paragraph L.2.

M. Payment for Services for Recipients with Medicare/Medi-Cal or Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program Coverage

- 1. Where a recipient has coverage under the Medicare or the CHDP program, DHCS will supplement the payment from those programs not to exceed the prospective payment reimbursement rates established under this Amendment.
- 2. Where an FQHC or RHC services are partially reimbursed by a third party such as CHDP, DHCS will reimburse an FQHC or RHC for the difference between its per-visit PPS rate and receipts from other plans or programs on a contract-by-contract basis and not in the aggregate. Such reimbursement may not include managed care financial incentive payments that are required by federal law to be excluded from the calculation.

N. Alternative Payment Methodology for FOHCs and RHCs that Elect to Provide Dental Hygienist Services or Dental Hygienist in Alternative Practice Services as a Billable Visit

1. An FQHC or RHC may, on or after January 1, 2008, elect to provide the services of a dental hygienist or dental hygienist in alternative practice as a separate and discreet "billable visit" under an alternative payment methodology (APM). Multiple encounters with dental professionals that take place on the same day will constitute a single visit. For purposes of this Section N, the term "dental hygienist in alternative practice" means a person licensed pursuant to Section 1774 of the California Business and Professions Code.
2. An FQHC or RHC has an option to provide dental hygienist services or dental hygienist in alternative practice services as a billable visit, in the following situations:
 - (a) For those FQHCs or RHCs that have the cost of dental hygienist services or dental hygienist in alternative practice services included in their PPS reimbursement rate on or before January 1, 2008, and continue to provide those services, the FQHC or RHC may elect to have these services billed as a billable visit under this Section N. However if the APM total reimbursement results in an amount that is less (in the aggregate -- defined in paragraph N.2(c)) than under the methodology described in Section D, E, F, I, J, or K, whichever is applicable, then the FQHC or RHC will be compensated in accordance with the reconciliation process as defined in paragraph N.2.(e) below.

If an FQHC or RHC requests the APM, including separate billable visits, the FQHC or RHC must submit appropriate form(s) as prescribed by DHCS in order for DHCS to recalculate the PPS reimbursement rate to an APM reimbursement rate described in this Section N. The recalculated reimbursement rate will include the services of a dental hygienist or dental hygienist in alternative practice as a billable visit.

An FQHC or RHC that elects to have its PPS reimbursement rate recalculated under an APM reimbursement rate pursuant to this paragraph N.2 may continue to bill for all other FQHC or RHC visits at its existing per-visit PPS reimbursement rate, subject to reconciliation, until the rate adjustment for visits between an FQHC or RHC patient and a dental hygienist or dental hygienist in alternative practice has been approved. Any approved APM reimbursement rate shall be calculated within six months after the date that DHCS receives the FQHC's or RHC's form(s) as prescribed by DHCS. DHCS will also complete a revenue reconciliation (defined in paragraph N.2(e)) of the approved APM reimbursement rate to ensure that the APM total reimbursement results in an amount that is no less (in the aggregate -- defined in paragraph N.2 (c)) than what the FQHC or RHC would have received under the methodology described in Section D, E, F, I, J, or K, whichever is applicable. An approved APM reimbursement rate will be retroactive to the beginning of the fiscal year in which the FQHC or RHC submits the request, but in no case will the effective date be earlier than January 1, 2008.

No scope-of-service change request for dental hygienist services or dental hygienist in alternative practice services will be considered for an FQHC or RHC that elects the APM reimbursement rate pursuant to this paragraph N.2(a).

- (b) If an FQHC or RHC did not provide the services of a dental hygienist or dental hygienist in alternative practice before January 1, 2008, and later adds these services, a scope-of-service change may be requested as provided in Section K. After a scope-of-service change to add the additional service has been calculated and the PPS reimbursement rate has been revised to include the new service, an FQHC or RHC may elect the option to have dental hygienist services or dental hygienist in alternative practice services be reimbursed as a billable visit under the APM described in this Section N.
- (c) For purposes of this Section N, "in the aggregate" when referenced with respect to the APM, is defined as the total revenue a facility would receive, calculated by multiplying the applicable reimbursement rate by the total number of services provided by dental hygienist or dental hygienist in alternative practice services in a given year and adding that revenue to the PPS reimbursement rate multiplied by the total number of services provided in given year that are compensated using the PPS reimbursement rate.
- (d) For purposes of this Section N, "in the aggregate" when referenced with respect to the reimbursement rate under Section D, E, F, I, J, or K is defined as the total reimbursement which an FQHC or RHC would have been received using a PPS reimbursement rate (which does not include the services of a dental hygienist or dental hygienist in alternative practice as separate, billable visits) multiplied by the total number of services provided in a given year that are compensated using the PPS reimbursement rate.
- (e) If the estimated total aggregate revenue for an FQHC or RHC under paragraph (d) above is greater than what the FQHC or RHC received in accordance with paragraph (c) above, DHCS will reimburse an FQHC or RHC for the difference between the amount it received in accordance with paragraph (c) above and the amount it would have received in accordance with paragraph (d) above. This process applies to the circumstance described in the first paragraph of paragraph N.2(a).

3. For FQHCs or RHCs that fall under one of the circumstances described in subparagraph N.2(a) or (b) above, and elect readjustment of their reimbursement rate under this Section N, DHCS shall recalculate the rate and make the appropriate rate adjustment as an APM as long as the FQHC or RHC agrees to the APM reimbursement rate and if the APM results in a total reimbursement that is no less (in the aggregate) than what the FQHC or RHC would have received under the methodology described in Section D, E, F, I, J, or K, whichever is applicable. In circumstances where the APM results in a total reimbursement that is less than what the FQHC or RHC would have received under Section D, E, F, I, J, or K, whichever is applicable, DHCS will complete a revenue reconciliation as described in paragraph N.2.(d).

0. Additional Provisions Regarding Multiple Encounters

In addition to the multiple encounters as provided in paragraph C.3(b), more than one visit may be counted on the same day when the FQHC or RHC patient has a face-to-face encounter with a dental hygienist, or dental hygienist in alternative practice, and then also has a face-to-face encounter with any non-dental health provider, as provided in paragraph C.3(b). Multiple encounters with a dentist and a dental hygienist or dental hygienist in alternative practice that take place on the same day will constitute a single **VISIT**.

This page is left intentionally blank

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY
State: California

Q. ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT METHODOLOGY (APM) for payments to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinics (RHC) for Developmental Screenings

- a. The APM for Developmental Screenings will consist of the Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate or applicable APM for the visit with the associated eligible screening service and a separate supplemental incentive payment for developmental screenings. FQHCs and RHCs must agree to receive the APM, and the APM will not be less than the PPS rate. The supplemental incentive payment will be available at the fee-for-service rate and will not impact the reconciliation of their PPS rate. FQHCs and RHCs will not put their PPS payment at risk by failing to qualify for the supplemental incentive payment.

Developmental Screening APM = [Applicable Office Visit PPS or Office Visit APM for the visit associated with the eligible screening service] + [Developmental Screening Supplemental Incentive Payment]

- b. Eligible Services:
 - i. Developmental Screenings are Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment eligible services pursuant to Section 1905(a)(4)(B) and 1905(r) of the Social Security Act; and regulations at 42 CFR 441, Subpart B for individuals under age 21. Screening services for all eligible Medicaid beneficiaries are described in regulations at 42 CFR 440.130(b).
- c. Billing Requirements: In order to bill the developmental screening supplemental incentive payment portion of the APM, the following code must be used and the provider will be reimbursed the corresponding supplemental incentive payment amount for that code:

Supplemental/ Incentive CPT Code	CPT Description	Reimbursement Amount
96110	Developmental screening, with scoring and documentation, per standardized instrument	\$59.90

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY
State: California

R. ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT METHODOLOGY (APM) for payments to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinics (RHC) for Trauma Screenings

- a. The APM for Trauma Screenings will consist of the Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate or applicable APM for the visit with the associated eligible screening service and a separate supplemental incentive payment for trauma screenings. The FQHCs and RHCs must agree to receive the APM, and the APM will not be less than the PPS rate. The supplemental incentive payments will be available at the fee-for-service rate and will not impact the reconciliation of their PPS rate. FQHCs and RHCs will not put their PPS payment at risk by failing to qualify for the supplemental incentive payment.

Providers of trauma screenings are only eligible to receive the supplemental incentive payment one time per beneficiary.

Trauma Screening APM = [Applicable Office Visit PPS or Office Visit APM for the visit associated with the eligible screening service] + [Trauma Screening Supplemental Incentive Payment]

- b. Eligible Services:
 - i. Trauma Screenings per Supplement 32 to Attachment 4.19-B, Page 1.
- c. Billing Requirements: In order to bill the trauma screening supplemental incentive payment portion of the APM, the following codes must be used and the provider will be reimbursed the corresponding supplemental incentive payment amount for that code:

Supplemental/ Incentive CPT Code	CPT Description	Reimbursement Amount
G9919	High-risk, patient score of 4 or greater	\$29.00
G9920	Lower-risk, patient score of 0 - 3	\$29.00

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY
State: California

ALTERNATE PAYMENT METHODOLOGY (APM) for payments to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs) and Rural Health Clinics (RHCs) for select dental preventive services and select annual dental exam services.

Effective January 1, 2022, this APM will pay an additional supplemental incentive payment for select dental preventive and annual dental exam services. FQHCs and RHCs must agree to receive the APM, which will not be less than the Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate. FQHCs and RHCs qualify for the payment by rendering the service, which is paid once monthly as a lump sum. FQHCs and RHCs will not put their PPS rate reimbursement at risk by failing to qualify for the supplemental incentive payment. The supplemental payments are paid monthly in a lump sum separate from the PPS rate and based upon dental claims detail submitted by FQHCs and RHCs within the previous month. The supplemental payment rates are 75 percent of the dental SMA rate (located in Attachment 4.19-B, Page 20b) for each eligible dental preventive service and a flat rate of \$55 once a year for each member who received an eligible dental exam and received an eligible dental exam the previous year from the same dental office.

FQHCs and RHCs furnishing of dental services are only eligible to receive the supplemental payments for select preventive dental services one time per date of service. FQHCs and RHCs are eligible to receive the supplemental payments for select annual dental exam codes once annually per beneficiary. The formula will be calculated as follows:

- a. For providers who receive the PPS for select dental preventive and select annual dental exam services, this APM will result in a total payment as indicated below:

Select Preventive and Annual Dental Exam Services APM = [Applicable Office Visit PPS] + [Select Dental Preventive Service or Select Annual Dental Exam Service Supplemental Incentive Payment]

For providers who receive an APM for select dental preventive and select annual dental exam services, this APM will result in a total payment as indicated below:

TN No. 21-0019

Supersedes Approval Date:^{12/15/2021} Effective Date: January 1, 2022

TN No. None

Select Preventive and Annual Dental Exam Services APM = [Applicable Office Visit APM] + [Select Dental Preventive Service or Select Annual Dental Exam Service Supplemental Incentive Payment]

- b. Supplemental incentive payment methodology
 - i. For select preventive dental services listed in paragraph c.i, the supplemental incentive payment amount is calculated at 75% of the standard fee-for-service rate. DHCS' dental fee schedule and rates updates are located in Attachment 4.19-B, Page 20b of California's State Plan.
 - ii. For select annual dental exam services listed in paragraph c.ii, the supplemental incentive payment amount is \$55.

TN No. 21-0019

Supersedes Approval Date:12/15/2021 Effective Date: January 1, 2022

TN No. None

c. Eligible Services:

i. Preventive services Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes
(children under age 21):

- D1120
- D1206
- D1208
- D1351
- D1352
- D1510
- D1516
- D1517
- D1526
- D1527
- D1551
- D1552
- D1553
- D1556
- D1557
- D1558
- D1575

Preventive services CDT codes (adults age 21 and over):

- D1320
- D1999

ii. Dental exam services CDT codes (all ages)

- D0120
- D0145
- D0150

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
STATE: California

Z. ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT METHODOLOGY (APM) for payments to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinics (RHC) for SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENT FOR NON-HOSPITAL 340B CENTERS

In order for the APM methodology to be used, the following statutory requirements must be met. First, the APM must be agreed to by the State and by each individual FQHC/RHC to which the State wishes to apply the methodology. Second, the methodology must result in a payment to the FQHC/RHC that is at least equal to the amount to which the FQHC/RHC is entitled under Medicaid BIPA PPS rate.

- A. The APM will support eligible centers that certify they are providing an additional level of engagement to integrate and coordinate health care services and manage the array of beneficiary health complexities.
- B. APM Pilot Term: The APM will be available to eligible centers for services provided for dates of service from January 1, 2022 – June 30, 2022 (program period 1) and July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 (program period 2).
- C. Eligible Providers:
1. Non-hospital 340B centers eligible for the supplemental payment under this amendment are non-hospital 340B centers reimbursed under 1905(l)(2) that meet the following conditions:
 - i. Actively enrolled as a Medi-Cal provider.

A licensed clinic operated by a tax-exempt nonprofit corporation that is supported and maintained in whole or in part by donations, bequests, gifts, grants, government funds or contributions, that may be in the form of money, goods, or services. with less than twenty percent (20%) private pay patients according to Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 2019 utilization or licensed under subdivision (a) of Section 1204 that operate in a designated HRSA rural area or an exemption from licensure clinic operated by a city, county, city and county, or hospital authority or an exempt from licensure clinic operated by a federally recognized Indian tribe or tribal organization.
 - ii. A 340B covered entity pursuant to Section 256b of Title 42 of the United States Code for the entire duration of each applicable program period.
 - iii. Actively providing at least three of the following services under (a) or (b):

TN No. 21-0015
Supersedes
TN No. None

Approval Date: September 15, 2022

Effective Date: January 1, 2022

- a. Pharmacy
 - i. Medication management;
 - ii. Clinical pharmacy services;
 - iii. Immunizations/ vaccines;
 - iv. Improving medication compliance;
 - v. Opioid remediation;
 - vi. Patient Assistance Program (especially for patients with Emergency Medi-Cal and prescriptions are not covered)
- b. Patient support services
 - i. Case management;
 - ii. Hard to recruit specialties such as Orthopedics, Urology, Gastroenterology;
 - iii. Care coordination;
 - iv. Disease-state programs, such as Infectious Disease, HIV/AIDS;
 - v. Health education
- iv. Submit an application to DHCS demonstrating compliance with items (i) through (iii) of this section within 15 days of approval of the state plan.

D. APM Payment Methodology

APM = [Applicable Office Visit PPS or Office Visit APM for the visit] + [SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENT FOR NON-HOSPITAL 340B CENTERS]

- a. The supplemental payments will be paid per-visit for visits provided by eligible centers during the program period.
- b. The pool amounts will be determined by the following formulas:
 - i. Program Period 1: $\$52,500,000 \times$ [number of adjudicated visits provided by all participating centers with dates of service from January 1, 2022 – June 30, 2022 divided by the total number of adjudicated visits for all participating clinics and centers including those authorized under SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENT FOR NON-HOSPITAL 340B CLINICS, Supplement 36 to Attachment 4.19-B) with dates of service from January 1, 2022 – June 30, 2022.
 - ii. Program Period 2: $105,000,000 \times$ [number of adjudicated visits provided by all participating centers with dates of service from July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 divided by the total number of adjudicated visits for all participating clinics and centers including those authorized under SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENT FOR NON-HOSPITAL 340B CLINICS, Supplement 36 to Attachment 4.19-B) with dates of service from July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023.
- c. The final per-visit supplemental payment for program period 1 will be calculated based on the pool amount determined in D.b.i divided by the

TN No. 21-0015

Supersedes

TN No. None

Approval Date: September 15, 2022 Effective Date: January 1, 2022

total adjudicated visits provided by all participating centers with dates of service from January 1, 2022 – June 30, 2022. The final per-visit supplemental payment for program period 2 will be based on the pool amount determined in D.b.ii divided by the total adjudicated visits provided by all participating centers with dates of service from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.

- i. An Interim rate will be determined as follows:
 1. For Program Period 1: Pool size will be determined by the formula of $52,500,000 \times$ [number of historically adjudicated visits provided by all participating centers trended by 5% divided by the total number of historically adjudicated visits for all participating clinics and centers including those authorized under SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENT FOR NON-HOSPITAL 340B CLINICS, Supplement 36 to Attachment 4.19-B). The interim rate will be determined by dividing the interim pool amount by the number of historically adjudicated visits by all participating centers trended by 5%.
 2. For Program Period 2: Pool size will be determined by the formula of $105,000,000 \times$ [number of historically adjudicated visits provided by all participating centers trended by 5% divided by the total number of historically adjudicated visits for all participating clinics and centers including those authorized under SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENT FOR NON-HOSPITAL 340B CLINICS, Supplement 36 to Attachment 4.19-B). The interim rate will be determined by dividing the interim pool amount by the number of historically adjudicated visits by all participating centers trended by 5%.
 3. The interim rate will be paid during each program period on a per-visit basis.
 4. Historically adjudicated visits will be determined as follows: For Program Period 1, the adjudicated visits will be for the claims adjudicated for dates of service from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021. For Program Period 2, the adjudicated visits will be for the claims adjudicated for dates of service from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.
- ii. The final per-visit rate will be calculated no sooner than 90 days after the end of the program period based on adjudicated visits for all participating centers during the applicable program period. The department will use the adjudicated claim data from the California Medicaid Management Information System as of 90 days after the end of each program period.
- iii. No later than 180 days after the end of each program period, the department will complete a reconciliation of interim to final supplemental payment amount for each participating center.

1. The final supplemental payment will be calculated by multiplying the final per-visit rate determined in (ii) by the number of adjudicated visits.
2. If the amount calculated is greater than the total amount of interim revenue received by the center, the center will be paid the difference.
3. If the amount calculated is less than the total amount interim revenue received by the center, the center will refund the difference to the state.

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
STATE: California

A1. ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT METHODOLOGY (APM) for time limited payments to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinics (RHC) to cover additional costs associated with Monkeypox (Mpox) vaccine administration.

- a. APM Reimbursement:
 - i. The supplemental payment will be available at the applicable fee-for-service rate for Mpox vaccine administration when the Mpox vaccine is administered during a Mpox vaccine-only visit. Reimbursement for the supplemental payment will occur at time of billing. When the Mpox vaccine is administered as part of an otherwise billable FQHC/RHC encounter per Attachment 4.19-B, the encounter is reimbursed under the existing PPS/APM per Attachment 4.19-B, and no supplemental payment will be made.
 - ii. The FQHC or RHC provider must agree to receive the APM, and the total amount paid under this APM will not be less than what would be paid under the PPS methodology. The Mpox APM supplemental payment reimbursement from Medi-Cal managed care plans for Mpox vaccine only visits, will be separate from PPS reimbursement.
- b. APM Term:
 - i. Dates of service from August 17, 2022, through the end of the State public health emergency that was declared on August 1, 2022, as a result of the Mpox outbreak.
- c. Eligible Services:
 - i. Mpox vaccine administration pursuant to section 319 of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act, Public Health Emergency (PHE) Determination as the Result of the Consequences of Monkeypox, and as described further below, when administered during a Mpox vaccine-only visit.

This page is left intentionally blank.

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
STATE: California

A1. ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT METHODOLOGY (APM) for payments to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinics (RHC) for Dyadic Services

- a. This APM authorizes payment for dyadic services, as defined in the May 11, 2016 CMCS Informational Bulletin, provided by FQHCs and RHCs, which would be in addition to the Medi-Cal member's applicable Prospective Payment System (PPS) visit rate.
- b. APM Reimbursement:
 - i. FQHCs and RHCs must agree to receive the APM, and the total amount paid under this APM will not be less than what would be paid under the PPS methodology.
 - ii. Payment for dyadic FQHC and RHC services will be reimbursed at the applicable fee-for-service (FFS) rate in addition to the Medi-Cal member's visit, which is reimbursed at the applicable PPS rate, pursuant to existing visit limitations.
 - iii. If FQHCs or RHCs have met their visit per day limitation, then dyadic services provided to a Medi-Cal eligible member (child or parent/caretaker) will be reimbursed at the FFS rate.
 - iv. Any dyadic services that are provided to a non-Medi-Cal eligible parent/caregiver for the direct benefit of the Medi-Cal eligible child will be reimbursed at the FFS rate.
 - v. Medi-Cal managed care plan reimbursement for dyadic services in an amount not exceeding the applicable Medi-Cal FFS rate will be excluded from the reconciliation of clinics' reimbursement to the PPS rate pursuant to Section L (beginning on page 6R).
 - vi. For FQHCs and RHCs that have agreed to receive this APM undergoing a scope-of-service rate change pursuant to Section K (beginning on Page 6M), the calculation of the newly established per visit rate shall exclude the amount of reimbursement for dyadic services paid under this APM at the applicable FFS rate or received from Medi-Cal managed care plans in an amount not exceeding the applicable FFS rate.
- c. APM Term:
 - i. For dates of service on or after March 15, 2023, the reimbursement rates for dyadic services will be established based on Medi-Cal FFS fee schedule rate.
 - ii. Except as otherwise noted in the State Plan, state-developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental and private providers of dyadic services. All Medi-Cal FFS rates are published at <https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/rates?tab=rates>.

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT
STATE: California

- d. Eligible Dyadic Services:
- i. Behavioral Health Well-Child Visits
 - ii. Comprehensive Community Support Services
 - iii. Psychoeducational Services
 - iv. Family Training and Counseling for Child Development
 - v. Caregiver Services